Includes
Safety, Vehicle
and Maintenance

Information

/A\ WARNING

Read this guide thoroughly. It contains important
safety information.

Minimum recommended operator age: 16 years.
Do not remove this Operator’s Guide from the

vehicle.
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RECREATIONAL MODEL

THIS ATV IS FOR
RECREATIONAL USE.

OPERATOR ONLY-NO PASSENGERS

NO OPERATOR UNDER AGE 16

THIS CATEGORY R (RECREATIONAL) ATV IS
FOROFF ROAD USE ONLY. IT IS MAINLY FOR
GENERAL RECREATIONAL USE BUT IT MAY
ALSO BE USED FOR UTILITY PURPOSES.

TRAINING COURSES TO TEACH ATV RIDING SKILLS
ARE AVAILABLE. FOR INFORMATION CONTACT
YOUR DEALER.

CHECK WITH YOUR DEALER TO FIND QUT ABOUT
STATE OR LOCAL LAWS REGARDING ATV

A WARNING ©

Improper ATV use can result in SEVERE INJURY or DEATH.

ALWAYS USE NEVER USE MNEVER CARRY MEVER USE
AN APPROVED ON PUBLIC PASSENGERS.  WITH DRUGS
HELMET AND ROADS, OR ALCOHOL,
PROTECTIVE
GEAR,
NEVER operate:

« without proper training or instructions,

» at speeds too fast for your skills or the conditions.

= on public roads - a collision can occur with another
vehicle.

= with a passenger - passengers affect balance and
steering and increase risk of losing controL

+ use proper riding technigues to avoid vehicle overturns
on hills and rough terrain and in turns,
* avoid paved surfaces - pavement may seriously affect

OPERATION. handling and control,
THIS HANGTAG IS NOT TO BE REMOVED BEFORE SALE. LOCATE AND READ OPERATOR'S GUIDE.
704900930 FOLLOW ALL INSTRUCTIONS & WARNINGS.
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VEHICLE ENGINE DESCRIPTION:
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AWARNING

Improper ATV use can result in SEVERE INJURY or DEATH.

S A

ALWAYS USE NEVER USE MNEVER CARRY NEVER USE
AN APPROVED ON PUBLIC PASSENGERS. WATH DRUGS
HELMET AND ROADS, OR ALCOHOL,
PROTECTIVE
GEAR,

MNEVER operate:
* without proper training or instructions.
+ at speeds too fast for your skills or the conditions.

» on public roads - a collision can oceur with
another vehicle.

+ with a passenger = passengers affect balance and
steering and increase risk of losing control.

ALWAYS:

* use proper riding techniques to avoid vehicle
overturns on hills and rough terrain and in turns,

+ avoid paved surfaces - pavement may seriously
affect handling and control,

LOCATE AND READ OPERATOR"S GUIDE.
FOLLOW ALL INSTRUCTIONS & WARNINGS.
\ J
.\“_ 104 903 lﬂl_/.
VOIMO1Z

% 53 i

WIES

- N
AWARNING

OPERATOR
UNDER

16

Operating this vehicle if you are under age
16 increases the chance of SEVERE INJURY or
DEATH to both rider and passenger.

NEVER operate this vehicle if you are under age 16.

\_ NEVER carry more than one passenger. )

\ 704 900 515 /
A i

WIPRAIK T 16 & A3 438 oo B 4= Fl afe 2 7™
BT L

WARMIE T 16 & KA EAEIX %
TRANTEGHE L — A7 IR

> N
AWARNING

NEVER ride as a
passenger.
Passengers can
cause a loss of
control, resulting in
SEVERE INJURY or

oS

DEATH.
. J
\ 704 500 005 /
VOIM07Z
ANE- -3+

KA . SRR B &GI8, FEUT
AT EAET

R 4

A WARNING

Improger tire pressure or | LOAD WID TIRE PRESSURE
averloading can cause urTO M#JE X kPa (XX psi)
Toss of cantrol, resulling W:lﬂ I'l X% kPa [xx ps)
in SEVERENOURY or | PPl g bR
L
DEATH. M X0 kP (0¢ i
maintain proper fine pressure as shown.

MEVER et tire pressure bebow mindumc it could cauze the tire to
dislege frem the rimy
NEVER xceed the wehidle load capacity of 600k {20000k}
Inchading wesght of eperater. cargo, accessories and tratler torgue
weight
ATV LOADIRG and TRAILER TOWING
+ Cargo bading er trafler lowing can affect stabity

and handBing.
+ When kaded with cargo or towing a traller:

=recucs speed

=allow mare distance b stop,

~aweid hills and rough terrain. D,

L.

ymo2 006-007-002_aen

A EE
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% 57 XX.x kPa (x.x psi)
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A% : xx.x kPa (X.x psi)
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PR 5

DRIVE CHAIN
DRIVE CHAIN MUST BE WELL ADJUSTED AND
LUBRICATED, FREE PLAY IS 15=25mm (5/B=1")
WITH DRIVER ON VEHICLE. ——
SEE OWNERS MANUALFOR

= —— -
()T 0o
COMPLETE INSTRUCTIONS.

, A

+—1 5-25mm (5/8-1")

vmo2006-014-002_aen
e B i

5y B s b AVUE FE R . A NAEDE LI A5 2
15-25 mm (5/8-1 3&~)), Z[TFM LrFa5].

* ATV MUST be stopped before shifting transmission lever.
= Always apply foot brake to shift from NEUTRAL (N).

704 308 218

.
VOBMOEY

/J\ll:‘\
o FRIARERRHT, RIS
BB N HRIZNECA A A

PRES 7

Gy
@
@
GY
G
@&
@
@D
&

FIND OG LS BRUGERVEJLEDNINGEN,
OVERHOLD ALLE INSTRUKTIONER OG
ADVARSLER.

ZOEK DE GEBRUIKERSHANDLEIDING OP
EN LEES HEM. HOUD U AAN ALLE
AANWIJZINGEN EN WAARSCHUWINGEN,
LOCALISER ET LIRE LE GUIDE DE
L'OPERATEUR. SUIVRE TOUS LES
CONSIGNES ET AVERTISSEMENTS.

PAIKANNA JA LUE KAYTTAJAN OPAS.
NOUDATA KAIKKIA KAYTTOOHJEITA
JA VAROITUKSIA.
BETRIEBSANLEITUNG AUSFINDIG
MACHEN UND LESEN,

ALLE ANWEISUNGEN UND
WARNHINWEISE BEFOLGEN,

BPEITE KAl AIABAZTE TON OAHIO
XEIPIZTH. AKOAOYBEIZTE OAEZ TIZ
OAHTIEZ KAl MPOEIAOMOIHZEIE,

LEGGERE IL MANUALE
DELL'OPERATORE. SEGUIRE TUTTE LE
ISTRUZIONI E AVVERTENZE.

LOCALIZAR E LER O GUIA DE OPERAGAQ,
OBSERVAR TODAS AS INSTRUGOES E
MENSAGENS DE AVISO.

UBICAR Y LEER LA GUIA DEL
OPERADOR. ATENERSE A TODAS LAS
INSTRUCCIONES Y MENSAJES

DE ADVERTENCIA.

TA REDA PA INSTRUKTIONSBOKEN
DCH LAS DEN. UPPMARKSAMMA
ALLA ANVISNINGAR OCH VARNINGAR.

\

vmo2006-014-003_a

704 901 1?7 S

Jr—— NSRBI 1 )
‘THIS VEHIGLE MEETE LLS. ENVIRONMENTAL EESPOSITIF ANTIFDLLUTINN
FROTECTION ASENCY AND CALIFORNLA CE VEHICULE SATISFAIT ALD NORMES 008 DE
RESLLATIONS FOR MODEL YEAR 208 LEPA & A LA RESLEMENTATION CALIFORMIENNE.

ENGINE FAMILY| iy FAMILLE DE MOTEUR
FRL EEE LEF
ENGIME DISPLACEMENT XXX CYLINDREE
EXHALST EMISSION — SYSTEME DE CONTROLE
COWTROL SYSTEM DES EMISSIONS
XXX ESSENCE
ENGINE OIL, XK HUILE A MOTELR
|DLE SPEED XA, VITESSE DE RALENTI
SPARK PLUG TYPE 200K TYPE DE BOUEIE
SPARK PLUG GAP HHX |ECARTEMENT DES ELECTRODES

\A VR BLAGE DU |

'\\\‘_\__ BOMBARDIER, RECREATIOMAL PROSUCTS DMC _”,}.

VmMo2006-005-012

HER A HE
ZZAE W S 2 A T S0 B O B A A 8156 [ B4 fR
JRRIMT A 2R A B AL I 25401

KPLRS

XXX
W ARME (FEL) XXX
7ytZ<JJ$ILﬂ|5 R XXX
A R 5 XXX
Jk it XXX
Bl XXX

A ST o
KA FE I

XXX

XXX

BT RIS
PR IR SR A W
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4\ ANUEACTURED BY / FARRIOLE PAR  SANVANG INDUSTRY 00 1Th )
et PO D, DATE FAB12/2003  100EL1234 g

ol /1 2BPS1234X2V000123< 5 —

THIS VEHICLE CONFORMS TO ALL APPLICABLE STANDARDS PRESCRIBED UNDER THE CANADIAN MOTOR VEHICLE SAFETY
REGULATIONS IN EFFECT ON THE DATE OF MANUFACTURE/GE VEHICULE EST CONFORME A TOUTES LES NORMES QUI LUI
SONT APPLICABLES EN VERTU DU REGLEMENT SUR LA SECURITE DES VEHICULES AUTOMOBILES DU GANADA EN VIGUEUR

\A LA DATE DE SA FABRICATION. /

vmoZ006-014-004_a
KR

1. M5

2. E=5UUN 5
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THIS VERICLE 15 AN ALL TERRAN YEHICLE AND 15 NOT INTENDED FOR USE ON PUBLIC ROWDS.
CE VEMICULE EST UN VEHCULE TOUT TERRAIN OUINEST PAS DESTE A ETREUTILISE SUR
LES WOIES PUBLGUES:

e SERINE-DN

C€

Toai0080

VOOMO3Y

ACN 097 370 100

P wx rr‘.:;r kg kW
DS N o .
DE MARCHE PUISSANCE

THES YEHICLE &5 AN ALL TERRAN YEHICLE AND 15 NOT INTENDED FOR USE ON PUBLIC RQADS.
CE VEHICULE EST UN VEHICULE TOUT TERRAM OUINEST PAS DESTINE A ETRE UILISE SR
LES VOIES PUBLIQUES.
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) : THIS VEHICLE CAN BE HAZARDOUS TO OPERATE. . '
A collision or rollover can occur quickly, even during

routine maneuvers such as turning and driving on hills
or over obstacles, if you fail to take proper precautions.

SEVERE INJURY OR DEATH can result if
you do not follow these instructions:

A % O * BEFORE YOU OPERATE THIS VEHICLE, READ
¢ SO THIS OPERATOR’S GUIDE AND ALL ON-

QL. | PRODUCT LABELS.

* NEVER OPERATE THIS VEHICLE WITHOUT
PROPER INSTRUCTIONS. Beginners should
complete a certified training course,

* NEVER CARRY A PASSENGER, You increase
your risk of losing control if you carry a passenger.

* NEVER OPERATE THIS VEHICLE ON A PAVED
SURFACE. You increase your risk of losing control
if you operate this vehicle on pavement.

* NEVER OPERATE THIS VEHICLE ON PUBLIC
ROADS. You can collide with another vehicle if you
operate this vehicle on a public road.

* ALWAYS WEAR AN APPROVED HELMET,
eye protection, and protective clothing.

« NEVER CONSUME ALCOHOL OR DRUGS
before or while operating this vehicle.

* NEVER OPERATE THIS VEHICLE AT EXCESSIVE
SPEEDS. You increase your risk of losing control
if you operate this vehicle at speeds too fast for the
terrain, visibility conditions, or your experience.

* NEVER ATTEMPT WHEELIES, JUMPS, OR OTHER
L STUNTS.

7

219 000 424 CA

OP. GUIDE, DS 250 / ENGLISH
GUIDE DU COND DS 250 / ANGLAIS

FAIT AU/ MADE IN CANADA  U/M:P.C.

@®™ AND THE BRP LOGO ARE TRADEMARKS OF BOMBARDIER RECREATIONAL PRODUCTS INC. OR ITS AFFILIATES.

©2006 BOMBARDIER RECREATIONAL PRODUCTS INC. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. PRINTED IN CANADA.
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